# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6251412

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 051378 Frame 0768. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE NAME IS FLIGHT FIT N FUN (SURPLUS) LLC.

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JUMPSTREET INC.	12/23/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FLIGHT FIT N FUN (SURPLUS) LLC	
Street Address:	21525 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 240	
City:	STERLING	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20166	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8128534
Patent Number:	8784276

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)245-9493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179517000

Email: Crena.Pacheco@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: ROPES & GRAY LLP
Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER
Address Line 2: 800 BOYLSTON STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPNH-062-002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRENA PACHECO	
SIGNATURE:	/CRENA PACHECO/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2020	

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Patent Assignment\_051378-0768#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment\_051378-0768#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 053496 FRAME: 0933

506204673

source=Patent Assignment\_051378-0768#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment\_051378-0768#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment\_051378-0768#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053496 FRAME: 0934

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5886674

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JUMPSTREET INC.	12/23/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FLIGHT FIT N FUN LLC FLIGHT FIT N FUN (SURPLUS) LLC
Street Address:	21525 RIDGETOP CIRCLE, SUITE 240
City:	STERLING
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8128534
Patent Number:	8784276

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)781-4865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9197814000 Email: 9197814000

Correspondent Name: WYRICK ROBBINS YATES & PONTON LLP Address Line 1: 4101 LAKE BOONE TRAIL, SUITE 300 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029344.014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEVON E WHITE
SIGNATURE:	/dew/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2019

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment of Patents (Final).docx#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents (Final).docx#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents (Final).docx#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patents (Final).docx#page4.tif

PATENT 505839740 REEL: **053496 FRAME: 0988** 

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is dated effective as of December 23, 2019 by and between and JUMPSTREET INC, a Nevada Corporation ("Assignor") and Flight Fit N Fun (Surplus) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee" and together with Assignor, collectively the "Parties" and each a "Party").

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of two patents registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under U.S. Patent Numbers US 8,128,534 B2 and US 8,784,276 B2 (the "Patents").
- B. WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee its full right, title, and interest in and to both Patents effective as of December 23, 2019.

#### AGREEMENT

For and in consideration of this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the Recitals incorporated herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment**. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, together with all claims by such Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives; the same to be held by Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made..
- 2. Acceptance by Assignee. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment, conveyance, and transfer of all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and steps into the shoes of Assignor as the sole owner of the Patents.
- 3. **Further Assurances**. The Parties hereby covenant and agree to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, and to do or make, or cause to be done or made, any and all instruments, papers, deeds, acts or things, supplemental, confirmatory or otherwise, as may be reasonably required for the purpose of effecting the assignment described herein.

For the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions set forth therein and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

For the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that the Assignor will, if counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said Patents or the invention set forth therein, or any proceeding in connection

PATENT REEL: 05**339**6 FRAME: 0**9**6**0**  with said Patents and the invention set forth therein in any foreign country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or any reissue or extension of said Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor hereby requests that the Commissioner of Patents transfer registered ownership of said Patents, and any reissuance or extension thereof, to the Assignee for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 05**34**96 FRAME: 0930

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

JUMPSTREET INC,

a Nevada corporation

DocuSigned by: Martin Brooks

Timothy Crawford, Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

FLIGHT FIT N FUN (SURPLUS) LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Steven Yeffa, President and CEO

> **PATENT** REEL: 053396 FRAME: 0938

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:	
JUMPSTREET INC, a Nevada corporation	ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:
By:	FLIGHT FIT N FUN (SURPLUS) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
Martin Brooks, President	By: Steven Yella, Prevident and CEO
By: Timothy Crawford, Officer	

RECORDED: 02/24/2029

PATENT REEL: 053898 FRAME: 0939